SB 580-A6 (LC 1726) 5/29/15 (CDT/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 580

- On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, after "671.565," insert "671.570,".
- 3 On page 5, after line 9, insert:
- 4 **"SECTION 10.** ORS 671.570 is amended to read:
- 5 "671.570. (1) Each person applying for a landscape construction profes-
- 6 sional license must:
- 7 "(a) Pay a nonrefundable application fee.
- 8 "(b) Pay an examination fee.
- 9 "(c) Pay to the State Landscape Contractors Board the landscape con-10 struction professional license fee required by ORS 671.650.
- "(d) Pass an examination, which the board shall offer at least once each six months, to determine the fitness of the applicant for licensing and within 10 years before the day the application for a license is made:
- 14 "(A) Have at least 24 months of employment with a landscape contracting 15 business; or
- "(B) Have at least 12 months of employment with a landscape contracting business and one full year of training in an area related to landscaping at an accredited school or college.
- 19 "(e) Be employed by, or own, a landscape contracting business if per-20 forming landscaping work.
- "(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1) of this section, the board may adopt rules allowing a person who does not meet the education and experience re-

- quirements in subsection (1)(d) of this section to substitute other education
- 2 and experience that demonstrate the fitness of the person for licensing as a
- 3 landscape construction professional.
- 4 "(3) Notwithstanding ORS 192.310, upon request of the applicant, the
- 5 board shall make an examination that the board offers under sub-
- 6 section (1)(d) of this section available in a format in which in-
- 7 structions and questions stated in the English language are
- 8 immediately followed by a Spanish language translation of those in-
- 9 structions and questions.".
- In line 10, delete "10" and insert "11".
- In line 24, delete "11" and insert "12".
- In line 36, delete "12" and insert "13".
- On page 6, line 20, delete "13" and insert "14".
- On page 7, line 24, delete "14" and insert "15".
- On page 8, line 10, delete "15" and insert "16".
- In line 44, delete "16" and insert "17".
- On page 9, line 7, delete "10" and insert "11".
- In line 9, delete "11" and insert "12".
- In line 11, delete "12" and insert "13".
- In line 14, delete "13" and insert "14".
- In line 20, delete "15" and insert "16".

22